
 

1 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Request For Quotation 

RFQ – Dialysis supplies  

T-TR-9-25-C-01 

31/01/2025 

 
 

About AFAQ 

AFAQ is a non-profit organization registered in Turkey that implements effective sustainable socio-economic development 

programs by providing humanitarian assistance to Syrians affected by violence, hunger, poverty, injury and displacement. AFAQ 

works through integrated health, nutrition, protection, mental health, psychosocial support, and water and sanitation programs 

to meet the needs of the affected population. 



 

2 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

Introduction 

Health infrastructure in northwest Syria remains  extremely weak, lacking adequate medicines, medical supplies and equipment. 

Recent escalations in violence have led to further displacement, civilian casualties, and increasing barriers to access to health 

services and humanitarian assistance. 

 Kidney  failure disease is a life-threatening condition that requires regular dialysis treatment to filter waste and excess fluid from 

the blood. If dialysis supplies, such as dialysis machines, medicines, consumables, etc., are blocked or unavailable  , the 

consequences will be catastrophic. 

To address these pressing issues, this project focuses on securing and distributing dialysis kits, including biopharmaceuticals, to 

approximately 1,240 kidney failure patients across 20 centers in northwest Syria over a three-month period. By providing 

continuous access to dialysis treatments, the project aims to improve health outcomes for these at-risk patients and maintain 

high-quality and continuous dialysis services that are essential to their survival and well-being. Through this project will We 

provide dialysis session requirements including dialysis supplies and medications for patients with end-stage chronic renal failure. 

The current request for quotation, is for dialysis supplies. 

RFQ 

Subject: Request for Proposals for Dialysis supplies   

o Date:31/01/2025 

o Number: T-TR-9-25-C-01  

o Release Date: 31/01/2025 

o Organization: AFAQ Humanitarian Organization \ Logistics Office 

o Closing Date: 10/02/2025 05:00 PM Turkey Time 

o Deadline for inquiries: 07/02/2025 on procurement@afaq-tr.org. 

o Expected Award Date: 14/02/2025. 

o To deliver their offers , companies should follow the same address for the physical samples which will be mentioned 

later through this RFQ. 

This RFQ includes the following sections: 

I. Part I: Instructions for Bidders 

II. Part II: Statement of Work 

III. Part III: Evaluation factors for attribution 

IV. Part IV: Appendices 

This request does not in any way constitute an obligation on AFAQ to provide a grant or compensation to the 

responding organizations for any costs associated with the preparation and submission of their proposals. 

I. Part I: Instructions for Bidders 

o The bidder is requested to submit an offer that is directly compatible with the terms, terms and conditions of the RFQ. 

Proposals that do not agree with this solicitation may be classified as inadmissible and therefore excluded from further 

examination. 

o The bidder must adhere to a display period of up to 60 days. 

mailto:procurement@afaq-tr.org


 

3 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

o The overall offer must consist of two completely separate parts, so that the "financial" and "technical" offer is in two 

separate envelopes that are combined into one sealed envelope and all three envelopes are signed and sealed with the 

name of the company. 

o The quote for each item must be in Euro. 

o The transfer of the value of the materials will be in Turkish lira and will be for Turkish companies on their bank account 

in Turkey and companies in Syria will be at the expense of BTT exclusively for the owner of the company. 
o The payment will be in Turkish lira against a value in the amount in euros according to an exchange rate identical to the 

exchange rate of the bank  approved by the AFAQ organization (VAKIF KATALIM Bank)  through  which the transfer 

is made on the day  of the transfer, and AFAQ will not bear any consequences for exchange rate differences. 

- First envelope (technical presentation): The following files are mandatory attached: 

a. Exhibitor ID – B. Bank account details / PTT – c. License or registration documents – d. Initial insurance receipt $5000 

– e. Certificate of recommendation or previous experience from three previous decades with the same nature of the 

materials - F. Company profile. 

In addition to the first envelope, the technical offer "Attachment No. 1" and the assurances for quality control "Attachment No. 2" 

shown as follows, which will be requested later from the company in the event that it wins the tender before the contracting 

process: 

- All medical materials meet safety standards in accordance with the Turkish Product Safety Law No. 7223 by confirming 

that these materials comply with the European Union-compliant Turkish standards regarding the marking CE Technical 

documentation and control. 

- All dialysis session supplies are compatible with the device  Fresenius 4008S. 

- Emphasize that Materials of acceptable origin within the standards of the Technical Committee and the Syrian Drug 

Control Authority of the Syrian Ministry of Health, which is a major condition. 

- Confirm that all materials are registered in the system Ürün Takip Sistemi In Turkey in order to track and comply, and if 

the item is imported from outside Turkey, it must be listed in the Turkish drug control regulation. 

- Bill of lading, packing list, and certificate of origin for materials. 

- Compliance with the standards issued by the Turkish Medicines and Medical Devices Agency (TITCK), including Good 

Manufacturing Practices (GMP). 

- Each supplier (either the contracting company or the company that mainly received the materials) is required to obtain 

a certificate ISO 9001 or equivalent; obtain accreditation or other certification in supply chain management, quality assurance, or 

related healthcare logistics) or an ongoing accreditation process by an accredited accreditation body. 

To the first envelope (technical proposal) shall be added the current technical conditions book signed and sealed, the undertakings 

under the heading in Annex No. 3 and all technical specifications of the submitted materials / brochures. Technical offers must 

not include any indication of prices. 

- Second envelope: (financial offer): 

All envelopes must be closed and sealed, and the name/type of envelope, specific bid number, company name and contact 

information must be written.. 

II. Part II: Statement of Work: 

The current subject of the RFQ is for the supply of materials for 30,000 dialysis sessions. 



 

4 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

1) Retail Offers: 

AFAQ confirms that partial bids will not be evaluated and this means that the offer must include all items included in the entire 

selected list, and if one or more items on the list are rejected, the list as a whole will be rejected. 

2) Payment Terms: 

AFAQ will pay 100% upon delivery – after final receipt within 120 days from the date of receipt and acceptance of the 

materials. 

If the current tender is submitted, the payment terms are implicitly agreed. 

3) Delivery & Shipping: 

AFAQ is not responsible for any insurance or coverage of the cost of any expenses related to shipping, customs clearance or 

other expenses outside its warehouses in Idlib and Aleppo. The current contract will cover transportation and all additional 

expenses for materials and medicines for the delivery of the organization's warehouses in Aleppo and Idlib, and the 

quantities to be received in each governorate will be determined later. 

Warehouse 1: Syria – Idlib – Dana.  Warehouse 2: Syria - Aleppo - Azaz. 

4) Physical samples: 

All exhibiting companies must commit to delivering complete physical samples to the FAO office (non-refundable samples 

and not covered by FAO) so that the sample is in the Turkey office according to the following address: 

Mücahitler mahallesi 52005 nolu cadde . Selçuk karslıgil iş merkezi no:18 kat :2 no :11 

- Samples will not be retrieved by companies applying with a quote. 

- Companies must consider that the samples are identical to the technical proposal submitted and this 

includes the expiry date. 

- Any rejection of any item for any sample will be rejected the list as a whole. 

- AFAQ will not consider any submission that did not submit the entire physical samples to be eligible for 

financial evaluation. 

- Non-physical specimens – mock samples etc. – will not be accepted. 

5) Quality Requirements: 

§ All materials must conform to the required quality and no proposals will be included in the financial evaluation if they do 

not fully match the required specifications. 

§ Alternative offers (each company is entitled to one) will not be considered in the sense of presenting your best artistic offer, 

with the best financial value. 

§ Any material less than 12 months as the expiry date from the day of delivery, will not be accepted and therefore the list as a 

whole is rejected. 

§ Any material of origin not registered in the table below and the technical offer will not be accepted, will be rejected and 

therefore rejected by the list as a whole. 

§ Any material that does not correspond to Fresenius 4008S devices will be rejected and therefore rejected the list as a whole. 

§ Any article that does not meet the obligation described in Annex 2 will be rejected and consequently the list as a whole will 

be rejected. 

§ Any supply outside the specified time period "more than 60 days" from the date of contracting, the supplier will be rejected. 



 

5 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

§ The trade name of all materials must be indicated in the technical proposal, and any materials that are not specified will not 

be accepted. 

§ All technical specifications for all materials must be attached in order within the technical offer – include a brochure of 

materials. 

§ If one or more items are rejected from the offer, the offer as a whole will be rejected. 

6) Insurance deposite: 

The  RFQ  is $5,000  for the list of dialysis consumables, at the following address: 

SHAM Financial Services Company – Atmeh – Idlib (00905373873141) 

- The insurance deposit will be refunded to non-winning companies after the date of 25-02-2025. 

- Company insurance will be refunded on which the tender was awarded 20 days after final delivery of complete 

materials. 

- No offer will be evaluated without initial insurance. 

- The insurance deposite is in US dollars  , provided that the amount will be refunded From Sham Financial Services . 

- In the event that the tender is awarded to a company, and this company does not comply with their offer 

insurance deposit will not be returned to them and considered as a donation amount to the association as a penalty 

for delay and non-compliance. 

III. Part III: Evaluation factors for attribution. 

Technical and cost factors will be evaluated as shown below: 

- The evaluation factors presented below will serve as the basis for evaluating the offers. 

- AFAQ is not obliged to provide a grant on the basis of the lowest proposed cost or highest points. For technical 

evaluation.   

- If funding is available to the organization, it may request an increase in the amount of work or convert the current bid 

into a long-term supply contract from the supplier on which the bid was awarded, without any change to the price of one 

item..  

- Offers offering a receipt period of more than 60 days will be excluded from the date of signing the contract.. 

- All assessments must first be subject to the quality requirements described above. 

Evaluation Criteria: 

- AFAQ has the right to conduct the evaluations it deems appropriate, and therefore companies with poor evaluation 

will be excluded without the need to justify it in front of the exhibiting companies.. 

- The quality of the samples submitted and their conformity to the technical offer includes the brand and the country of 

origin of the trade name (not the country of manufacture)) 

- The total points for each list are 100 points to be divided (40 points for the technical offer and 60 points for the 

financial offer), the technical evaluation includes two main parts: the origin of the materials and the duration of the supply, 

while adhering to the full quality requirements specified in paragraph 5 of the second part of this file.. 

- The first part will be the technical evaluation of the materials to include 30 points, and 10 points for the time of 

supply. 

Technical evaluation of the list of consumables: (6 items x 5points = 30 points): 

The materials will be evaluated according to the following table: 



 

6 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

Points Only brands that will be 
accepted 

Points Only brands that will be 
accepted Items 

# 

will be rejected Nothing 5 Fresenius/Nipro/ Baxter/Gambro 
/B. Braun 

Arterial and venous dialysis 
bloodtubing set 

1 

will be rejected Nothing 5 Fresenius / Nipro / 
Baxter/Gambro /B. Braun AV Fistula Needle 

2 

will be rejected Nothing 5 Fresenius Sodium Bicarbonate, hanged type 3 
3 Turkish , Local and other 

Euraopean brands 
5 Fresenius / Nipro / 

Baxter/Gambro /B. Braun Hemodialysis concentrate solution 
4 

will be rejected Nothing 5 Fresenius / Nipro / 
Baxter/Gambro /B. Braun 1.8 m², high flux dialyzer 

5 

will be rejected Nothing 5 Fresenius / Nipro / 
Baxter/Gambro /B. Braun 1.00 m², high flux dialyzer 

6 

Technical evaluation in terms of supply time: (10 points) 

• Full supply of items within 30 days / 10 points / 

• Full supply of items within more than 30 days and less than 45 days / 5 points / 

• Full supply of items between 45 days and 60 days/zero points / 

• The offer will be rejected if the supply time for all items is more than 60 days. 

Financial Rating: (60 points) 

The lowest cost quote will receive the highest cost scores. In return, the highest bidder will receive the lowest cost scores. To help 

evaluate and compare cost propositions, AFAQ may ask the bidder for clarification or further details of their pricing. 

Points for each offer are calculated using the following formula: S = 40 x LP/OP where S corresponds to points, LP corresponds  

to the lowest price of the bids submitted and OP corresponds to the price under consideration. In the event of a discrepancy 

between the unit price and the total derived from the unit price, the unit price will be considered. 

Timely delivery is the essence of this contract. The bidder must pay compensation to the buyer at the rate of 0.5% of the final 

contract price for each day the completion date is later than the required completion date. 

Warranty Period: 

The supplier / company guarantees the materials implemented in the project for a period of one month from the date of signing 

the final receipt of the materials according to an official record and is committed to repairing any deficiency or defect that appears 

at his own expense, whatever the costs, and in the event of non-compliance, the organization has the right to deduct the shortage 

from the supplier's expense, whatever the costs, and the supplier is not entitled to claim any compensation. 

For any comments on the bidding process or any complaints, the bidder can use the email below: feedback@afaq-tr.org 

 

 

The end 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:feedback@afaq-tr.org


 

6 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

IV. :اnoقحلالما :ع|ارلا ءز 

1  Annex 1 - مقر قفرملا
)ينفلا ضرعلا( لولأا فورظملا  first envelope (Technical proposal) 

Dialysis consumables kit 30,000  لیسغ ةسلج  30,000ل تاكلھتسملا ةمئاق 
Item Unit 

Trade name  
Please put Ö infront of the 
trade name to be provided  

Expiry date Delivery date 

 Arterial and venous dialysis bloodtubing 
set, 8x12 mm compatible with Fresenius 
4008 S Dialysis Machines  

PCs 

Fresenius  

Nipro  

Baxter/Gambro 

B. Braun 

  

AV Fistula Needle 16G, tube length 30 
compatible with Fresenius 4008 S Dialysis 
Machines  

pair 

Fresenius  

Nipro  

Baxter/Gambro 

B. Braun 

 

Sodium Bicarbonate, FARMACART jerry 
can compatible with Fresenius 4008 S 
Dialysis Machines (Bibag bicarbonate) 
(Hanged Type)  

PCs 

Fresenius  

 

 

Hemodialysis concentrate solution Na 140, 
K 2, Ca 1,50, Mg 0,50, CI 111, HCO3 33, 
Ac 2, Glucose 1, 5 L jerry can, compatible 
with Fresenius 4008S Dialysis Machines  

PCs 

Fresenius  

Nipro  

Baxter/Gambro 

B. Braun 

Turkish Brands 

Local Brands 

European Brands 

 

1.8m2, high flux dialyzer, compatible with 
Fresenius 4008 S Dialysis Machines  

PCs 

Fresenius  

Nipro  

Baxter/Gambro 

B. Braun 

 

1.00m2, high flux dialyzer, compatible 
with Fresenius 4008 S Dialysis Machines  

PCs 

Fresenius  

Nipro  

Baxter/Gambro 

B. Braun 

 

Agreed and signed by 

Entity name  

Name of authorized person 
 

Email - Tel  

Date and signature  

` 
` 
` 



 

7 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

 Annex 2 -2 مقر قفرملا
 )ينفلا ضرعلا( لولأا فورظملا

first envelope (Technical proposal) 
QC Confirmation  ةدوجلا طبض تادیكأت 

We, the undersigned, hereby confirm that all medical devices to be supplied will meet the following 
requirements: 

Item Prove availability 

All medical supplies meet the safety standards in accordance with the Turkish Product Safety Law No. 7223 by confirming 

that these supplies comply with the Turkish standards compatible with the European Union regarding CE marking, technical 

documents and control 

 YZياعلما عم قفاوتت داولما هذv نأ stع ديكأتلا oZع 7223 مقر يhZiلا تاجتنلما ةملاس نوناقل اقًفو ةملاسلا YZياعم STلت ةيبطلا داولما عيمج

 .ةبقارلماو ةينفلا قئاثولاو CE ةملاع~ قلعتي اميف ي{ورولأا داحتلاا عم ةقفاوتلما ةيكhZلا

        Yes.            No     

All dialysis supplies are compatible with the Fresenius 4008S device. 

 Fresenius  4008S  زا���ا عم ةقفاوتم stكلا ليسغ تاسلج تامزلتسم عيمج

        Yes.            No     

Confirming that the drugs are of an acceptable origin within the standards of the Technical Committee and the Syrian Drug 

Control Authority of the Syrian Ministry of Health, which is a major requirement. 

 T¦¥¤ئر طرش وvو ة�روسلا ة¡ لا ةرازول ع~اتلا ة�روسلا ةيئاودلا ةباقرلا ةئيvو ةينقتلا ةن��لا YZياعم نمض لوبقم أش�م تاذ ة�ودلأا نأ

        Yes.            No     

Confirming that all medical supplies are registered in the Ürün Takip Sistemi system in Turkey for traceability and 

compliance, and if the item is imported from outside Turkey, it must be included in the Turkish Drug Control Regulation. 

 دروتسم فنصلا ناi لاح ¬ و ،لاثتملااو عب°تلا لجأ نم ايكرت ¬ Ürün Takip Sistemi ماظن ¬ ةل�»م ةيبطلا داولما عيمج ھنأ stع ديكأتلا

 ةيكhZلا ة�ودلأا ةبقارم ةحئلا ¬ جردم نو¹ي نأ بجي ايكرت جراخ نم

        Yes.            No     

Original invoice for the purchase of the materials, bill of lading, packing list, and certificate of origin. 

 أش�لما ةدا�شو ،ةئبعتلا ةمئاق ،ن¡½لا ةصيلوب ،داولما ءارشل ةيلصلأا ةروتافلا

        Yes.            No     

Compliance with the standards issued by the Turkish Medicines and Medical Devices Agency (TITCK), including Good 

Manufacturing Practices (GMP). 

 (GMP) ةدي��ا عي�صتلا تاسرامم كلذ ¬ امب ،(TITCK) ةيكhZلا ةيبطلا ةز�جلأاو ة�ودلأا ةلاiو نع ةرداصلا YZياعلماب ماhÃللاا

        Yes.            No     

Each supplier (either the contracting company or the company that mainly supplied the materials) is required to have an ISO 

9001 certificate or equivalent; Or obtain another accreditation or certification in supply chain management, quality 

assurance, or related healthcare logistics field) or ongoing accreditation process by an accredited accreditation body. 
 وأ ؛ا�لداعË ام وأ ISO 9001 ةدا�ش stع لوص¡�ا )T¦¥¤ئر ل¹ش~ داولما تدرو ÊTلا ةكرشلا وأ ةدقاعتلما ةكرشلا امإ( دروم لi نم بلطيُ

 ةيلمع وأ )ةلصلا يذ ةي¡ لا ةياعرلا تاي°سجول لاجم وأ ،ةدو��ا نامض وأ ،د�روتلا ةلسلس ةرادإ ¬ ىرخأ ةدا�ش وأ دامتعا stع لوص¡�ا

 .ةدمتعم دامتعا ةئيv لبق نم ةرمتسم دامتعا

        Yes.            No     

 

Agreed and signed by 
Entity name  

Name of authorized person  

Email - Tel  

Date and signature  

 
 



 

8 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

 Annex 2 -2 مقر قفرملا
 ) ينفلا ضرعلا( لولأا فورظملا

first envelope (Technical proposal) 
Pledges تادھعتلا  

ضفرلا \    Pledges تادھعتلا لوبقلا

        Yes.              No.  ذلما لامعلأا ذيفنتل ةز4اجو ةل4ؤم ا01أب د,ش* انتكرش نإEناوقلا تحت هلاعأ ةروPةمظنلأاو ن RS روسو ايكرتUا. 

Our company certifies that it is qualified and ready to implement the above-mentioned works under the laws and 

regulations in Turkey and Syria. 
        Yes.              No.  لا ةيلالما رداصلما كلمت انتكرش نإuةصقانلما هذ4 ذيفنتل ةيفا 

Our company has sufficient financial resources to implement this tender. 
        Yes.              No.  نم نم يأو انتكرش نإzغ ھنأب حرصم وأ عونمم وأ فوقوم وأ روظحم س~ل ا1{بسP� ةدحتلما مملأا لبق نم دوقعلا وأ ةحنملل ريدج 

ام�1م س~ل ضرعلا اذ4 ءارجإ نم ةيضام نPنس 3 ة��ف للاخو
ً

 نم ةيضام نPنس 3 ة��ف للاخو مرج وأ لايتحلاا ةم�1ب ھيلع موuحم وأ 

 .حنم ةلاEو يأ لبق نم لام4لإا ب�س� ةكرشلل دقع يأ ءا01ا متي مل ضرعلا اذ4 ءارجإ

Our company and any of its members are not banned, suspended, prohibited or declared unworthy of the grant or 

contracts by the United Nations and during the past 3 years from the date of this tender is not accused or convicted of 

fraud or a crime and during the past 3 years from the date of this tender no contract of the company has been 

terminated due to negligence by any granting agency. 
        Yes.              No.  ةيبا4رلاا تايلمعلا معدت وا با4رلاا مئاوق ��ع تس~ل ا01أب د,ش* انتكرش نإ. 

Our company certifies that it is not on the lists of terrorism or supports terrorist operations. 
        Yes.              No.  او ميظنتلا كلمت انتكرش نإ¢£¤� ةUرورضلا ةينقتلا تا�¤£¢او لمعلا ةبقارمو ةبسا¦¥ا ماظنو ة

Our company certifies that it is not on the lists of terrorism or supports terrorist operations. 
        Yes.              No.  فد ةءارقب تماق انتكرش نإ�� ��ع ةردقلاو ،لماE لuش� ھيف ة¬ولطلما تافصاولماو لامعلال ةباجتسلااو لماE لuش� ةصقانلما طورش 

 ة��فل تاقحتسلما ملاتسلا ةيلالما ةردقلاو ا,ميلس* مت~س ²³لا داولما عم ةمدقلما تانيعلا قباطت كلذك ،ر,ش 12 ةيحلاصب داولما ميلس*

مقر قفرلما RS ةدد¦¥ا دUروتلا ةدمب م¶�لتو موي 120 ´²ح لصت  1 

Our company has read the tender specifications booklet in full and responded to the work and specifications 

required in it in full, and the ability to deliver materials with a validity of 12 months, as well as the conformity of the 

samples provided with the materials to be delivered and the financial ability to receive the dues for a period of up to 

120 days and committed to the delivery period specified in Annex No. 1. 
Agreed and signed by 

Entity name  

Name of authorized person  

Email - Tel  

Date and signature  

 
 
 
 
 



 

9 
 

T-TR-9-25-C-01 
 

)يلاملا ضرعلا( يناثلا فورظملا   
Second envelope (Finance proposal) 

Dialysis consumables kits 30,000  
 لیسغ ةسلج  30,000ل تاكلھتسملا ةمئاق

Item Unit UNIT Cost (EURO) 

 Arterial and venous dialysis bloodtubing 
set, 8x12 mm compatible with Fresenius 
4008 S Dialysis Machines  

PCs 
 

AV Fistula Needle 16G, tube length 30 
compatible with Fresenius 4008 S Dialysis 
Machines  

pair 
 

Sodium Bicarbonate, FARMACART jerry 
can compatible with Fresenius 4008 S 
Dialysis Machines (Bibag bicarbonate) 
(Hanged Type)  

PCs 

 

Hemodialysis concentrate solution Na 140, 
K 2, Ca 1,50, Mg 0,50, CI 111, HCO3 33, 
Ac 2, Glucose 1, 5 L jerry can, compatible 
with Fresenius 4008S Dialysis Machines  

PCs 

 

1.8m2, high flux dialyzer, compatible with 
Fresenius 4008 S Dialysis Machines  PCs 

 

1.00m2, high flux dialyzer, compatible with 
Fresenius 4008 S Dialysis Machines  PCs  

 
Agreed and signed by 

Entity name  

Name of authorized person   

Email - Tel  

Date and signature  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




